

To be Argued by:  
JOHN N. LIPSITZ  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

---

MARK A. STONEHAM and BONNIE STONEHAM,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**Docket No.:**  
**CA 21-01542**

– against –

JOSEPH BARSUK, INC., DAVID BARSUK, LLC, HARRY BARSUK, LLC,  
BARSUK RECYCLING, LLC, BARSUK TRADING PARTNERS, L.P.,  
BARSUK RENTALS, LLC, BARSUK HOLDINGS, LLC, BARSUK BUFFALO  
PROPERTIES, LLC and HARRY MARK BARSUK, individually,

*Defendants,*

– and –

DAVID J. BARSUK, individually,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

LIPSITZ, PONTERIO &  
COMERFORD, LLC  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
424 Main Street, Suite 1500  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 849-0701  
jnl@lipsitzponterio.com  
map@lipsitzponterio.com  
zjw@lipsitzponterio.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I:	
RESPONDENT’S PROPOSITIONS REGARDING THE SUBJECT TRAILER ARE DISCORDANT WITH THE CONTROLLING § 240 (1) AUTHORITY .....	4
A. <u>DAHAR</u> DID NOT ALTER THE DEFINITION OF STRUCTURE SET FORTH BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IN <u>CADDY</u> .....	6
B. RESPONDENT’S PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENT CONSIDERS FACTS HIGHLY DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THOSE PRESENT IN THE INSTANT LAWSUIT .....	13
POINT II:	
RESPONDENT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. STONEHAM’S WORK AMOUNTED TO ROUTINE MAINTENANCE.....	15
POINT III:	
RESPONDENT INACCURATELY SUMMARIZES MR. STONEHAM’S TESTIMONY REGARDING COMPENSATION FOR HIS WORK ON THE SUBJECT TRAILER.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Alati v. Divin Builders, Inc.</u> , 137 A.D.3d 1577 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2016).....	18
<u>Bissell v. Town of Amherst</u> , 13 Misc.3d 1216A (Erie Co. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> 32 A.D.3d 1278 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2006).....	17
<u>Caddy v. Interborough Rapid Transit Co.</u> , 195 N.Y. 415 (1909).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Chuchuca v. Redux Realty</u> , 303 A.D.2d 239 (2003).....	10
<u>Collins v. West 13<sup>th</sup> St. Owners Corp.</u> , 63 A.D.3d 621 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2009) .....	14
<u>Dahar v. Holland Ladder &amp; Holland Ladder &amp; Mfg. Co.</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 521 (2012).....	<i>passun</i>
<u>Dilluvio v. City of New York</u> , 264 A.D.2d 115 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2000) .....	9
<u>Eherts v. Shoprite Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 199 A.D.3d 1270 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2021).....	13
<u>Garcia v. 225 E. 57<sup>th</sup> St. Owners, Inc.</u> , 96 A.D.3d 88 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2012) .....	1, 2, 8, 9
<u>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	10, 15, 21
<u>Guevarra v. Wreckers Realty, LLC</u> , 169 A.D.3d 651 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2019) .....	10, 11
<u>Marcinkowski v. City of New York</u> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. Lexis 2166 (New York Co. 2011) .....	9
<u>McCoy v. Abigail Kirsch at Tappan Hill, Inc.</u> , 99 A.D.3d 13 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2012) .....	5, 12
<u>Moore v. Shulman</u> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 854 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 1999).....	5, 6, 11, 15, 21

Romero v. City of New York,  
46 Misc.3d 144(A) (2<sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2015).....9, 10

Strunk v. Buckley,  
251 A.D.2d 491 (1998).....11, 12

**Other Authorities:**

New York Labor Law § 240 (1) .....*passim*
